

Carter Lake Sailing Club welcomes you to participate in the Columbia Cup Regatta. Our Sailing Club prides itself in it's community service of supplying quality, free racing to the general public.

Participation in this regatta is open to the general public at no cost, although only club members are eligible to be awarded the Columbia Cup trophy.

# Schedule of Events

Saturday, May 13, 2023

11:15 Competitor's meeting at the gate next to the Race Committee Signals boat. If necessary, a new meeting location will be posted on the gate. 12:00 Warning signal for the first races, additional races to follow. No race will be started after 15:30 on Saturday, May 13.



# Notice of Race Carter Lake Sailing Club 2023 Columbia Cup Regatta

## 1. EVENTS

The Carter Lake Sailing Club (CLSC) will conduct the Columbia Cup Regatta at Carter Lake, Loveland CO. Saturday May 13, 2023. CLSC is the organizing authority.

# 2. RULES:

This Regatta will be governed by the 'rules' as defined by the 2021-2024 *Racing Rules of Sailing* (RRS) except as changed by this NOR, the Sailing Instructions, and the rules of Larimer County.

# 3. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY:

The event is open to all PHRF rated boats whose skipper was present at the Competitor's Meeting or checks in with the Race Committee on the water. Boats racing shall have a current PHRF certificate issued by the SAIL PHRF committee. Otherwise, a non-negotiable PHRF rating will be assigned by the Race Committee. All boats shall race in one PHRF fleet.

### 4. FEES

The Columbia Cup Regatta is conducted as a free community service. There is no entry fee. Larimer County Park passes for boats or vehicles will be available at the Marina or park entry stations.

### 5. SCHEDULE

#### Saturday, May 14, 2022

1115 Competitor's Meeting 1200 First warning signal with subsequent signals and races to follow

No race warning after 1530

### 6. NOTICES TO COMPETITORS

Notices to Competitors will be posted at the CLSC club house

### 7. CHANGES TO THE RULES

The Sailing Instructions may modify the rules.

### 8. PRIZES

Carter Lake Sailing Club members are eligible to compete for the Columbia Cup Trophy. Non CLSC members will be scored but ineligible for the Columbia Cup Trophy. All participants will be scored and listed in the posted results.

### 9. VENUE

All races will be held on Carter Lake

#### 10. SCORING

The Low Point Scoring System in Appendix A of the RRS will be used, subject to any modifications stated in the Sailing Instructions

#### 11. DISCLAIMER OF LAIBILITY

Competitors participate in this regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS Rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage, personal injury, or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after the regatta.

#### **12. INFORMATION**

For further information please contact the Regatta Chair: Michael Glenn: racing@sailcarter.org